
NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY 
Revenue Contracts 

28-Mauve Area, G-9/1, Islamabad 
Ph# 051-9032643 

 
  

FINAL EVALUATION REPORT 
 

(As per Rule 35 PP Rules, 2004 Amended vide SRO dated 29th July, 2021) 
 
 

1. Name of Procuring Agency National Highway Authority 
2. Method of Procurement Single Stage Single Envelope Procedure 

3. Title of Procurement 
Operations, Management & Maintenance (OM&M) Of Manual Toll Plazas On National 

Highways And Collection Of Toll On Net Guaranteed Monthly Revenue Basis 
Alongwith Applicable Tax TILL 30-06-2026 

4. Tender Inquiry No. PID(I)5450-D/24 dated February 11, 2025 
5. PPRA Reference No. TS557142E 
6. Date and Time of Bid Closing March 05, 2025 at 11:00 Hrs. 
7. Date and Time of Bid Opening March 05, 2025 at 12:00 Hrs. 
8. No. of Bids Received 36 Bids Received 
9. Criteria for Bid Evaluation As per Bidding Data Sheet (BDS), Instructions to Bid (ITB) & Invitation for Bid (IFB) 
10. Detail of Bid Evaluation As mentioned below 

 

 

Sr# Toll Plazas 
No. of  

Bidders 
Bidder Name 

Reserve 
Price (Rs.)  

Net 
Guaranteed  
Monthly Bid  
FY 2024-25  

(Rs.) 

Remarks 

1 
Qazi Ahmad  

(N-5) 
4 

M/s National Logistics 
Corporation (NLC) 

75,205,344 

88,660,001 
Bid withheld till the clearance of 
NHA Revenue Shortfall by NLC 
in light of Clause 13 of ITB 

M/s Noor & Company 84,291,999  

M/s SSS Corporation & Syed & 
Co & Btothers JV 

80,100,999  

M/s M.A & Co 77,777,777  

2 Ghotki (N-5) 1 
M/s National Logistics 
Corporation (NLC) 

69,954,997 64,160,001 
To be Retendered,  
as highest Bid is below NHA 
reserve price. 

3 Ubaro (N-5) 1 
M/s National Logistics 
Corporation (NLC) 

73,497,130 68,160,001 
To be Retendered,  
as highest Bid is below NHA 
reserve price. 

4 Pattoki (N-5) 4 

M/s Safa Marwa Construction 
(Private) Limited 

64,012,276 

71,223,000 
To be Retendered, under PPRA 
Rule 33.  

M/s National Logistics 
Corporation (NLC) 

70,160,001  

M/s Khaksar Traders 70,040,000  

M/s Noor & Company 67,291,999  

5 

Lahore 
Eastern 
Bypass 
(LEBP) 

5 

M/s A.A Enterprises 

18,246,881 

26,700,786 

Award withheld, due to stay 
order of Session Court 
Islamabad, till final outcome of 
the case. 

M/s Khan Brothers Enterprises 22,381,111  

M/s Noor & Company 19,591,999  

M/s J.K.B 19,191,919  

M/s Shahid Imran 18,500,786  

6 
Larkana 
Khairpur 

Bridge (N-55) 
2 

M/s Waqar Jamali Operator 
Pvt. Ltd 4,092,203 

4,750,999 Highest Bidder 

M/s Jatoi Builders 4,130,000  

7 
Sehwan  
(N-55) 

1 M/s Manjhi Khan Mazari 12,330,246 13,999,999 Highest Bidder 

8 

Shaheed 
Benazir 
Bridge 

 (N-5/N-55) 

4 

M/s Laghari Contractor Private 
Limited 

13,769,089 

16,600,786 Highest Bidder 

M/s Malik Shoaib Hassan 
Construction Company 

15,790,000  

M/s M. Saleem Buzdar 15,613,000  

M/s Pervaiz Ahamd Bhatti & Co 15,513,000  

9 

Chowk 
Sarwar 

Shaheed 
 (N-135) 

5 

M/s Malik Shoaib Hassan 
Construction Company 

7,534,808 

13,678,000 Highest Bidder 

M/s  SIB Operator 8,870,000  

M/s A Hamza Khan 8,323,000  

M/s Noor & Company 7,731,333  

M/s Laghari Contractor Private 
Limited 

7,555,786  

 

  



NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY 
Revenue Contracts 

28-Mauve Area, G-9/1, Islamabad 
Ph# 051-9032643 

 
  

Sr# Toll Plazas No. of  
Bidders Bidder Name Reserve Price 

(Rs.)  

Net 
Guaranteed  
Monthly Bid  
FY 2024-25  

(Rs.) 

Remarks 

10 
Fateh Pur 
 (N-135) 

4 

M/s Malik Shoaib Hassan 
Construction Company 

7,485,652 

12,798,000 Highest Bidder 

M/s  SIB Operator 8,850,000  

M/s Muhammad Junaid 8,571,111  

M/s Noor & Company 7,750,555  

11 
Ratodero-I 

(M-8) 
2 

M/s Waqar Jamali Operator Pvt Ltd 
1,534,242 

1,750,999 Highest Bidder 
M/s Jatoi Builders 1,710,000  

12 
Ratodero-II 

(N-55) 
2 

M/s Manjhi Khan Mazari 
3,251,176 

3,850,999 Highest Bidder 
M/s Jatoi Builders 3,350,000  

13 Mehar (N-55) 1 M/s Waqar Jamali Operator Pvt Ltd 9,551,601 9,850,999 Highest Bidder 

 
 
 
Signature _______________________ 

 
 
 
 
 Official Stamp ___________________ 


	NHA 
	Financial Evaluation 13 Toll Plazas

